

No. A16-1099

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Lowell Trom, et al., Appellants,

v.

County of Dodge, et. al.,

Respondents

and

Masching Swine Farms, LLC,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

JAMES P PETERS (#0177623)
Law Offices of James P Peters PLLC
460 Franklin St N #100
PO Box 313
Glenwood MN 56334
(320) 634-3778
Attorney for Appellants

PAUL D. REUVERS (#0217700)
Iverson Reuvers Condon
9321 Ensign Avenue So.
Bloomington, MN 55438
(952) 548-7205
Attorney for Respondent County

JACK Y. PERRY (#0209272)
Briggs and Morgan
80 South 8th St
Minneapolis MN 55402
(612) 977-8400
Attorney for Respondent MSF, LLC

JENNEANE JANSEN (#236792)
Kris Palmer (#240138)
Jansen & Palmer, LLC
4746 Elliot Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55407
(612) 823-9088
*Attorneys for Petitioners, Dr. Robert S.
Lawrence, MD,
Dr. Keeve E. Nachman,
Ph.D., MSPH, Mr. Robert P.
Martin, BA, Dr. Lillian P. Fry,
Ph.D., MPH, Ms. Claire M. Fitch,
MSPH, Ms. Carolyn R. Hricko,
MPH*

KEVIN P LEE (#0395933)
MN Center for Environmental Advocacy
26 E. Exchange Street, Suite 206
St. Paul MN 55101
Telephone: (651) 223-5969
Attorney for Amicus Curiae MCEA ET AL

BRUCE D NESTOR (#0318024)
DE LEÓN & NESTOR, LLC
3547 Cedar Ave. South
Minneapolis, MN 55407
Tel: (612) 659-9019
Attorney for Applicants HSUS and ALDF

DANIEL H LUTZ
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES
1255 23rd Street NW
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (240) 388-5023
Attorney for Applicants HSUS and ALDF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
II. RESPONDENT COUNTY FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS RELATED TO THE PROPOSED PROJECT, INCLUDING CUMULATIVE NUISANCE ODORS AND AIR EMISSIONS, MANURE MANAGEMENT AND WATER CONTAMINATION AS REQUIRED BY THE COUNTY ORDINANCE. THE ISSUANCE OF THE CUP BY RESPONDENT COUNTY FOR THIS PROJECT BASED ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD WAS UNREASONABLE AND ARBITRARY	19
III. RESPONDENT COUNTY WHOLLY FAILED TO CONSIDER AND EVALUATE PUBLIC HEALTH CONCERNS REGARDING THE CREATION OF ANTIBIOTIC RESISTANT BACTERIA, AMONG OTHER THINGS, AS REQUIRED BY THE COUNTY ORDINANCE. THE ISSUANCE OF THE CUP BY RESPONDENT COUNTY FOR THIS PROJECT BASED ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD WAS UNREASONABLE AND ARBITRARY.	28
IV. RESPONDENT COUNTY APPROVED THE CUP FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT THROUGH AN EXPEDITED PROCESS LACKING FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS THAT INVOLVED A STAFF REPORT THAT SERVED AS AN ADVOCACY PIECE FOR THE PROJECT, A BIASED, FLAWED AND UNFAIR PUBLIC HEARING PROCESS AND A FAILURE TO MANAGE AND ADDRESS THE VOLUMINOUS .. RECORD OF CONCERNS. THE ISSUANCE OF THE CUP BY RESPONDENT COUNTY WAS UNREASONABLE AND ARBITRARY	33

V.	THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD REVERSE THE GRANT OF THE CUP AND VACATE SO THAT THE COUNTY EXERCISES ITS AUTHORITY TO REMEDY THE SITUATION ANEW WITHOUT REFERENCE TO ITS PRIOR DECISIONS AND CONSISTENT WITH CURRENT MINNESOTA STATUTES AND RULES	38
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS WAS EFFECTIVE TO OBTAIN JURISDICTION	39
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>BECA of Alexandria, L.L.P. v. Cnty. of Douglas ex rel Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 607 N.W.2d 459, 464 (Minn. App. 2000)	38, 48
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Benton Twp. v. Carver Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 302 Minn. 493, 499, 225 N.W.2d 815, 819 (Minn. 1975)	28
<i>Calm Waters, LLC v. Kanabec County Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 756 N.W.2d 716, 719 (Minn.2008)	35
<i>Canadian Connection v. New Prairie Township</i> , 581 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. App. 1998)	18
<i>Citizens Advocating Responsible Dev. v. Kandiyohi County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 713 N.W.2d 817, 838 (Minn. 2006)	18, 20, 29
<i>Corwine v. Crow Wing County</i> , 309 Minn. 345, 352, 244 N.W.2d 482, 486 (1976)	18
<i>Demolition Landfill Services, LLC v. City of Duluth</i> , 609 N.W.2d 278, 281-82 (Minn. App. 2000), review denied (Minn. July 25, 2000)	35
<i>Duncanson v. Board of Supervisors of Danville Tp.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 248 (Minn. App. 1996)	18
<i>E.T.O., Inc. v. Town of Marion</i> , 375 N.W.2d 815, 820 (Minn.1985)	33
<i>Erickson v. Coast Catamaran Corporation</i> , 414 N.W.2d 180 (Minn. 1987) ..	41, 47

<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96, 101 (Minn.1999)	40
<i>House v. Hanson</i> , 245 Minn. 466, 473, 72 N.W.2d 874, 878 (1955).....	40
<i>In re Block</i> , 727 N.W.2d 166, 180 (Minn. App. 2007)	17, 19, 29
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against Coleman</i> , 793 N.W.2d 296, 302 (Minn. 2011).....	41
<i>In re Judicial Ditch No. 2</i> , 163 Minn. 383, 202 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 1925)	45
<i>In re Skyline Materials, Ltd.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 472 (Minn. 2013)	39
<i>Iron Rangers for Responsible Ridge Action v. Iron Range Res.</i> , 531 N.W.2d 874, 879 (Minn.App. 1995), review denied (Minn. July 28, 1995).....	18
<i>Lenz v. Coon Creek Watershed District</i> , 153 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 1967)	33
<i>Love v. Anderson</i> , 240 Minn. 312, 314, 61 N.W.2d 419, 421 (1953)	41
<i>Matter of Saldana</i> , 444 N.W.2d 892 (Minn.App. 1989)	45
<i>McCullough and Sons, Inc. v. City of Vadnais Heights</i> , A14-1992, A15-0064, __ N.W.2d __ (Minn. 2016)	40
<i>Mingen v. Mingan</i> , 679 N.W.2d 724, 727 (Minn.2004)	40
<i>Neitzel v. County of Redwood</i> , 521 N.W.2d 73, 76 (Minn.App. 1994), review denied (Minn. Oct. 27, 1994)	44
<i>Picha v. County of McLeod</i> , 634 N.W.2d 739 (Minn.App. 2001)	45
<i>Pope County Mothers v. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency</i> , 594 N.W.2d 233, 235 (Minn.App. 1999)	18, 21, 33
<i>Roehrdanz v. Brill</i> , 682 N.W.2d 626, 629 (Minn.2004)	40
<i>Save Our Creeks v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 699 N.W.2d 307, 310 (Minn. 2005)	41
<i>Savre v. Independent School Dist. No. 283</i> , 642 N.W.2d 467 (Minn.App. 2002).....	43

<i>Shamrock Dev., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 754 N.W.2d 377, 382 (Minn. 2008)	40
<i>Schwardt v. County of Watowan</i> , 656 N.W.2d 383 (Minn. 2003)	17, 28
<i>Smisek v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 400 N.W.2d 766, 768 (Minn. App. 1987)	31
<i>St. Croix Dev., LLC v. Gossman</i> , 735 N.W.2d 320, 324 (Minn.2007).....	40
<i>Sunrise Lake Ass’n, Inc. v. Chisago County Bd. Of Comm’rs</i> , 633 N.W.2d 59, 61 (Minn. App. 2001)	17, 19, 29
<i>Toby’s of Alexandria, Inc. v. County of Douglas</i> , 545 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. App. 1996), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. May 21, 1996).....	40
<i>United Migrant Opportunity Services, Inc. v. Dodge County Planning Commission</i> , 636 N.W.2d 813 (Minn.App. 2001)	46
<i>VanLandschoot v. City of Mendota Heights</i> , 336 N.W.2d 503, 509 (Minn. 1983)	18
<i>White Bear Docking & Storage, Inc. v. City of White Bear Lake</i> , 324 N.W.2d 174, 175 (Minn. 1982)	18
<i>Zylka v. City of Crystal</i> , 283 Minn. 192, 196, 167 N.W.2d 45, 49 (Minn. 1969)	18
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. 15.99	35
Minn. Stat. 16D.04	36
Minn. Stat. 394.301	1, 40
Minn.Stat. 606.01	44, 46
Minn. Stat. 645.16	35
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Trom, et al. v. Dodge County, et al.</i> , Dodge County District Court November 18, 2014	8

Minn.R.Civ.P. 3	40, 41, 47
Minn.R.Civ.P. 4	41, 47
Minn.R.Civ.P. 5	44
Minn.R.Civ.P. 9	43
Minn.R.Civ.P. 52.01	40
Minn.R.Civ.App.P. 115	45
Minn.R.Civ.App.P. 125	43
Minn.R. Ch. 7020	2, 3, 9, 36
Dodge County Ordinance Ch. 4	3
Dodge County Ordinance Section 16	2, 4
Dodge County Ordinance Section 18	2, 4, 28, 35, 40, 45, 46
